## CHAPTER 173.

[Published April 8, 1872.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the several school districts of the town of Peshtigo, Oconto county, the sum of three thousand and six hundred dollars.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriated. school districts of the town of Peshtigo, in the county of Oconto, Wisconsin, the sum of three thousand six hundred dollars, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to enable the several school districts in the said town of Peshtigo to rebuild the school houses in said districts destroyed by fire during the great northwestern conflagration in the fall of 1871, as follows: to school district number one, in How apport village, fifteen hundred dollars; to school district number two, Upper Bush, five hundred dollars; to school district number three, Lower Bush, six hundred dollars; to school district number five, Lower Bush, four hundred dollars; to school district number six, Lower Bush, three hundred dollars; to school district number seven, Upper Bush, three hundred dollars.

Section 2. The secretary of state is hereby directed Shall issue to issue his warrant upon the state treasurer for the sum of money herein appropriated, payable to the treasurer of the town of Peshtigo aforesaid, whenever said town treasurer shall draw upon the secretary of state for the said sum, by an order duly countersigned by the chairman of the board of supervisors of said

town of Peshtigo.

Section 3. The board of supervisors of said town May expend of Peshtigo, or a majority of them, or their successors money. in office are hereby authorized to expend the money herein appropriated, to carry out the provisions of this act, and when necessary, shall by resolution direct the chairman of said town board to draw by order on the town treasurer for so much of said money as may be needed for that purpose.

This act shall be in force after its pas-Section 4. sage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1872.